NC DEPARTMENTOF ROY COOPER + Governor
HEALTH AND

HUMAN SERVICES MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH - Secretary
Division of Health Service Regulation MARK PAYNE - Director

CORRECTED
April 30, 2018

February 20, 2018

Paul Burroughs, M.D.

The Bone and Joint Surgery Clinic, LLP
3801 Wake Forest Road, Suite 220
Raleigh NC 27609

Exempt from Review

Record #: 2513

Facility Name: The Bone and Joint Surgery Clinic

FID #: 060621

Business Name: The Bone and Joint Surgery Clinic, LLP
Business #: 1762

Project Description: Replace an MRI scanner damaged by accident
County: Wake

Dear Dr. Burroughs:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation (Agency),
determined that based on your letter of February 16, 2018, the above referenced proposal is exempt
from certificate of need review in accordance with N.C. Gen. Stat. §131E-184(a)(7). Therefore, you may
proceed to acquire without a certificate of need the Siemens Verio MRI scanner to replace the existing
Esaote S-Scan Brio MRI scanner. This determination is based on your representations that the existing
unit will be sold or otherwise disposed of and will not be used again in the State without first obtaining a
certificate of need if one is required.

It should be noted that the Agency's position is based solely on the facts represented by you and that
any change in facts as represented would require further consideration by this office and a separate
determination. If you have any questions concerning this matter, please feel free to contact this office.

Sincerely,

o A1) (). T exe
Mlc J. McKilli Martha J. Frisone, Chief, Healthcare
Project Analyst Planning and Certificate of Need Section

cc: Amy Craddock, Assistant Chief Healthcare Planning, DHSR

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES « DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION
HEALTHCARE PLANNING AND CERTIFICATE OF NEED SECTION

LOCATION: 809 Ruggles Drive, Edgerton Building, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 2704 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2704
www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr/ « TEL: 919-855-3873

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



Mckillip, Mike

From: Kelly Ivey <kivey@pda-inc.net>

Sent: Friday, February 16, 2018 4:59 PM

To: Mckillip, Mike; Wilson, Fatimah; Frisone, Martha

Cc: Nancy Lane; Moore, Veronica M

Subject: [External] Exemption Request, Project ID# J-7605-06
Attachments: Exemption Request - Bone and Joint Surgical Clinic.pdf

P T o oty o

T Bxternal email. Do not cck finks or Gpen attachments unless verified. Send all suspicious emall 35 a

Report Spam;
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Ms. Frisone, Ms. Wilson, and Mr. McKillip,

Attached is an exemption request submitted on behalf of our client The Bone and Joint Surgery Clinic, LLP. Please
respond to this email as confirmation of receipt. If you have any questions, or require additional information, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

Thank you!
Kelly

Kelly Ivey

PDA, Inc.

919.754.0303
l‘!’l-‘l'l'l'.Ud{?COITSH”GHfS,COH?

"Take a problem, make it a feature.”

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message Is confidential and intended solely for the use of the person (s) to whom it is
addressed. If you are not the person named, or responsible for delivering it to that person, be aware that disclosure, copying,
distribution or use of this information is strictly PROHIBITED. If you have received this communication in error, or are uncertain as to
its proper handling, please immediately notify the sender, delete this e-mail and destroy any copies in any form immediately.



VIA EMAIL DEL IVERY

The Bone & Joint Surgical Clinic
3801 Wake Forest Road, Suite 220
Raleigh North Caralina 27609

Fehmary 16, 2018

Martha Frisone, Chief,

Michael McKillip, CON Analyst

Health Planning and Certificate of Need Section
Department. of Health Services Research

809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, NC 27603

RE:  Request for Exemption from CON Review for Replacement Equipment, The Rone & Joint
Surgery Clinic, Raleigh, Wake Connty FID 0606321

Dear Ms. Frisone and Mr. McKillip

This is 1o provide required notice to the Agency of the intent. of The Rone and Joint Surgery Clinic, 1.I.P
(“Bone and Joint™) to replace its magnet resonance imaging equipment (*“VIRT”) nnder the exemption
provision in G§ 131E-184(7). The MRI was darnaged bey ond repair during « recent move on January 25,
2018. Prior 10 that, the equipment had heen in contininons operation at the diagnostic center swned hy
Rone and Jnint since 2009, CON Praject I J-7805-06.

The proposed replacement eqiipment has the same technolagy as the equipment that was then in nse,
though it possesses expanded capabilities die to technological improvements. For example, this
equipment. can accommadate heavier patients hecanse of the bore design and size. Tt is finctionally
similar and will be used for the same orthopedic diagnastic and treatment purposes and procedures and
will natbe nsed to provide a new health service. The existing eqiipment will be retimed to the
mamifactirer for parts after the insurance claims settlement. Tt will not he placed in service in North
Carolina again.

Acauisition of the equipment will not affect patient charges and, because it will be more efficient, will
decrease per procedirre operating expenses within the first twelve months after the replacement. equipment
is acquired. The replacement equipment. will be a refirbished unit. The original equipment was new when
purchased. Coils and software acquired for the replacement equipment will limit the equipment to the
Lypes of procedures that have been perfomned on the existing equipment. However, resolution will be
improved. The boady coil is for hip procedires.

Aftachment B to this letter provides a certified cost estimate gigned hy a licensed architect that the capital
coft. of the replacement is less than $2.0 million. Attachment C provides an equipment comparison and
Attachment. A contains a vendor quate for equipment that is available immediately. We estimate that
installation and related construction would take about four weeks.



As [ am sure you can understand, time is important to get the MRI back in service for our patients. We
appreciate your earliest possible acknowledgement that this project is exempt under GS 131E-184(7).

Sincerely.
H Bl 1
Paul L. Burroughs, MD L
Partner

Attachments:

Exhibit A - Vendor Quote
Exhibit B - Proposed Total Capital Cost of Project

Exhibit C - Existing/Replacement Equipment Comparison
Exhibit D — Architect cost estimate

Fi\Client Projects\Bone and Joint\Demo MR 2006Replacement\Exemption Request_BlankGeneric.doc



Attachment A

or O



Attachment B

Proposed Total Capital Cost of Project



EXHIBIT B

PROPOSED CAPITAL COSTS

Project. name: ___MRI Replacement

Proponent:  Bone and Joint Clinic

A. Site Costs
(1)  Full purchase price of land
Acresat $ per acre NA
() Closing costs

(3) Site inspection and survey

4) T.egal fees/suhsnil investigation

(5) Site preparation cosis
Soil horings
Clearing-earthwork
Fine grade for slah
Roads-paving-sidewalks
Water and sewer
Footings
Termite treatment
Other (specify)
Sub-total site preparation costs
(%)  Other (Demolition)

(7 Snb-Total Site Costs

B. Construction Centract
(®) Cost of materials
General requirements
Concrete/masonry
Woods/doors/windows finishes
Thermal & moishire protection
Faquipment and specialty items
Mechanical/electrical/phimbing
Other: (Specify)
Sub-total materiale and labor

(10) Other (Fscalation and cost)

Snb-Taotal Constmiction Contract inchides architect fees 214,500

C. Miscellaneons Profect Costs

(11)_RBuilding purchase 795,450
(12) Fixed equipment purchase/lease b




C. Miscellaneous Project Costs
795,450

(11} Building purchase
(12) Fixed cquipment purchase/lease $

{13) Movable equipment purchase/leasc
(I4) Furniture

(15) Landscaping

(13) Consultant fees:

Architect and engineering

Certificate of need prep

Legal fees

Market analysis

Other (Rigging) 50,000

Sub-Total Consultant Fees
{(14) Financing costs (e.g. bond, loan, etc.) 0
(15) Interest during construction Lt}
(16) Other (sales tax 7.5%, delivery 2%) $75,567.75
(17) Sub-Total Miscellaneous $921,017.75
(18) TOTAL CAPITAL COST OF PROJECT $996,585.75

I certify that, to the best of knowledge, the above construction related costs of the proposed project
named above are complete and conrect.

Sae b

(Signature of Licensed Architect or Engineer)

I assure that, to the best of my knowledge, the above capital costs for the proposed project arc complete
and correct and that it is my intent to carry out the proposed project as described.

Z/’”e L"&"’ﬂd" ny Pau ughs Partner

(Proponent - signsfusé of o‘f_ﬁf.er) (Title of officer)




Attachment C

Existing / Replacement Equipment Comparison



Apadoyuo I

Jujuuogad Jo ajqede) s1 juawdinby maNy saJnpadodd jo adLy

dlpadoyo TN Wawdinbg Funsixg Uo pauLiopag Apus.uny) sanpasold jo adi]

VI VN (31npadold 4q) sasuadxy Sunelad() ampadoid Jad Ul 3BURL) JO JU3o13g

YN VN (3anpaso.q Xq) 533y jusneq ur a8uBY) Jo JUadlag

§9€ §ot JEI A 19d "O'N Wl pas() 3aq 0185() Wi sAe( RQUIMY]

MWD UIOf PUR AUOg JIUI[D JUIOf pue Juog pajesadQ any A suoneao

0SH'S6LE wewidinby jo 23U aseyaing PN

0SP'C6LS 0% WAdiNbH Jo anje A 13 B

STLIO'TT6S wwdinbg Jo 3505 (210

<uuog

08°$85'966$ $68 17598 PRY2ERY 35N> (9 ‘uonangsuoy Buipnjau]) 122104d Jo 1503 [eaide) 2101

pPaysiqmay MIN PaJmbay USYAN PIs[) JO M3 SI/SEpm uwidinbyg 1t Ajisadg

UL ALL (3537 [e)lde]) & 3ARH JO JBWAINDY 0) 3L POK] JpIAcI] 530(]

810T L00T 30 dIWo)) Yded Jo UCHISINBIY Jo aje(]

VN YN #NIA/MBQUINN [R1I3 J0JORIT S[1QOIY

VN VN H#NIA/BQUINN [eLRS BIel] 3]Iqo]y

paxi] paxig PSXL] Jo JIqOIAL JI Aj1sadg

Ol_A oug ueag-g Vwdinby 3ul {HUSp] JO POURSIA 8, J3p1A0I]

adl S8YL R qUINp [BLI3g

VN YN RQunN Ppojy

£ €T STy J0J Juney ejsa]

SUBLIBIG joesyg juswidinby Jo Jaampeynuepy

N DA (wuodwo) yaeq 1s17) Juswidinby JoadAg
INTWAINOY INTWIDVIdTd INTINAINOT ONIISIXA

D nqxg

NOIIJWIXE INIWAINOT INTIWADVIJTH ) NOSRIVAINOD INTWLINOT




Attachment D




Al

GONTRAM

ARCHITECTURE, INC.

February 14, 2018

220 Horizon Drive, Suite 221

Dr. Cary Idler, MD 919Ra;e;ghé 392:1: 2;615
Bone & Joint Surgery Clinic B8 o esrs o
3801 Wake Forest Rd, Ste 220 eddie@gontramarchitecture com

www.gontramarchitecture.com

Raleigh, NC 27609

Re: New MRI Suite
3801 Wake Forest Rd., Ste 109
Raleigh, NC

Dear Dr. Idler:

As requested, we have analyzed the area proposed for the new MRI suite at the
medical office building located at 3801 Wake Forest Road in Raleigh, NC. We
estimate the cost of the construction of that area to be approximately $214,500.00

(1,306 sq. ft.).

Our estimate includes all design and construction costs, but does NOT include any
MRI equipment costs that may be paid by Bone & Joint Surgery Clinic to the MRI
equipment supplier as part of its installation of the MRI equipment.

Please let us know if you require additional information. Thanks!
Sincerely,

BocuSignei hy:
[ &k
.

Edmund J. Gontram Ill, AIA
Architect

cc: file



